9293-13	3
---------	---

ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois has found and determined that the acquisition of the personal property specified in the attached contract is desirable and necessary to carry out one of the corporate purposes of the City of Urbana, to wit: the implementation of the Community Development Block Grant Program of the City of Urbana.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

1. That the City of Urbana hereby approves the contract attached hereto and authorizes the Mayor of the City of Urbana to execute the same on behalf of the City of Urbana. The attached agreement relates to the following described premises, located in Urbana, Illinois.

A one-story frame, single-family residential dwelling and any contents therein, located at 805 East Park Street.

2. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the Members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council on the 17th day of 1992.

PASSED by the City Council this 17th day of American

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 272 day of August

Jertray T. Markland, Mayor